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Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad Private Limited

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad

Private Limited ("the Company" or "the Holding Company") and its subsidiary company (the

company and its subsidiary together refered to as the "Group") which comprise the consolidated

balance sheet as at March 31,2025, and the consolidated statement of profit & loss, for the year

ended March 31,2025 and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a swnmary

of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "
consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion, and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies

Act, 2013 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, ofthe state of affairs of the Group as at March

31,2025, and of its consolidated profit/ loss for the year ended March 31,2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted the audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 143(10) of the Companies Ac!2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards

are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Consolidated Financial

Statements section of this report. We independent ofthe Group in accordance with the Code of

Ethics issued by the Institute of Chatered Accountants of India together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the

provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code ofEthics. We believe

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Other Matters

The Consolidated Financial Statements also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 15.09

lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the consolidated Financial

Statements, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements
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have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management

and our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts

and disclosures included in respect ofthe subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-section (3)

of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely on

the reporls ofthe other auditors.

The Consolidated Financial Statements also inciude the Group's share ofnet loss of Rs. 19.83

lakhs for the year ended March Sl, 2025, as considered in the Consolidated Financial

Statements, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements

are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the

Consolidated Financial Statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included

in respect ofthe subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information.

The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual repoft, but

does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with audit of the

consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing

so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated

financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially

misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material

misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to

report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group's Board of Directors and management is responsible for the matters stated in Section

134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these

consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial

performance of the Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

The responsibility of respective Board of Directors and management of the entities included in

the Group includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the

provisions of the Act for safegaurding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting

frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies,

and design, implementation
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and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for
ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relavant to the preparation

and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are

free from material mistatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors and

management of the entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the respective

entities ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going

concem and using the going concem basis of accounting unless management either intends to
liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

These respective Board of Directors and management ofthe entities included in the Group are

also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process ofthe Group.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Consolidated financial statements

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assr.rance about whether the consolidated financial

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to

issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the ag$egate, they could reasonably be expected to

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial

statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.

Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Group's Intemal controls.
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Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company;s
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifi our
opinion. our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to
continue as a going concem.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structue and content of the consolidated financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

a

' Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the
entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of tle Consolidated Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in
evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements
in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

we have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in intemal control that we have identified during our audit.

we have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that

B)

a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the
Group so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

c) The consolidated Balance sheet and the consolidated Statement of profit and
Loss dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financiar statements comply with the Accounting
Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the
company as on April 01, zo25 taken on record, none of the director of the
company is disqualified as on March 3r,2025,from being appointed as a director
in terms of Secti on 164(2) of the Act.

0 with respect to the adequacy of fte intemal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Group and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the
Ministry of corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 5g3(E) dated 13th June
2017 exempts companies having turnover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate
borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores
from reporting the same. Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited being a
company satis$ring the aforementioned conditions is therefore exempted from th"
above reporting requirements.

with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor,s Report in accordance
with Rule 11 of the companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
best of information and according to the explanation given to us:
a) The company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its

financial position.

b) The company does not have any long-term contracts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
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d)

There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge andbelief, no funds have been advanced or loaned o, irr".t"d (either from
borrowed funds or share premium or any otherco*.". o. kirrd of funds) bythe Company to or in any other persons or entities, including fbreign entities("Intermediaries',), with the understanding, whether.""o.j"a in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether

' directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified
in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (,,Ultimate
Beneficiaries,') or

t provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the
Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and
belied no funds have been received by the Company f.o* any persons orentities, including foreign entities (,,Funding parties,,), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing o, othJ.rrir", that the Company
shall, whether,

directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries,,) or
provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on beharf of the
Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

iiD Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate inthe circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us tobelieve that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain anymaterial misstatement.

No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thusSection 123 of the Act is not applicable to the Group iuring ttre year.

ii)

a

I

e)

checks, the Company has used
of account for the year
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ForASAgarwal&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 0l49g75)

2

ended March 3r,2025 which have the feature of recording audit tra, (edit rog)facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactionsrecorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of our audit we didnot come across any instance of the audit trail feature t"irrg tu_p"r"J *iUr, unathe audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutoryrequirements for record retention.

c) The_.company being a private rimited company, the other matters to be included in theAuditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 1g7 (16)of the Act, asamended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the company to its directorsduring the year is in accordance with the p.oririor. or section 1g7 0f the Act, is notapplicable.

with respect to the matters specified in clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 and paragraph 4 0f thecompanies (Auditor's Report) order, 2020 ('c'aig-/ ;lhe order,l issued by the centralGovemment in terms of section 143 (11) of the act, u""orairg to the information andexplanations given to us, and based on the CARO ,"pon, irru"a by us, reporting under thegiven clause is not applicabre to any of the subsidiaries included in the consolidated financiarstatements and accordingly, we do not have anything to report.

W
Ashish Agarwal
Partner
Membership No: 222g61
UDIN: ltrn&i861S|4 uvn&Aaq q

Place: Hyderabad
Date: fo ,5gtunbcr aoarl
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Modi & lttodi Rcal ty Hydcrebad privs(e LiniCIN : u70100-1c202 0PTCl38.l75
Consolid{tcd

rrd

(AII
Balancc Shert es et Jl Mrrch 2{25

ts ifl Ird tao ru Lakhs. sLar€ da ta or rtarrd)PArticulars
Equity and li?bitities As at3t I h 202a 3t t\Iarch 2 .lSharcholders,fuIds
Share capital
Reserves and surplus

Currcot !ssets
Inventories

Trade receivables
Cast and bank balances
Short-lerm lonns and advanccs
Other curenl assets

Total

Corporati lnforDtatio n & Sigri

3

4 .49
118.35

87
Minority [nterest

Non-currcnt liabilitics
Long-leml borrowings

Currcna lirbilitics
Sholt-ierm borroun[s
Trade payables

--,,1,1:-rlpl:rr 1*. "f n)icro and smatl enrerpriscs

",ii.ilr;;"*"* 
*.' 

"[credrtors 
other rhan nr;cro and smirr

Other curent liabilitics
Shon-lcrm provisions

Totrl
Asraas

Noh-curlellt rssetJ
Property, plant and equipment and Inkngiblc assets
- - 

- rropcny plant and equiDment
Non-current investntcnLs
Lo[g-term loans and adyances
Othet nor-culrent assels

IJ.II .83
1.101.2

6

302.0t

73.82

13.82

210.20

.116.5l

289.90

241.58

211.58

421.5t

i40.18

7

8

9
l0

1,861.77

1.48
t,646.45

6.57
2.189.9 7 2,111.70

1

.t,069

.62 I 7.40

ll
t2
i3
)1

1t.7t
12.01

90.44

23.41

13.90

15.t8
240.44

t4?.53
137,61

4r 7.05

l5
t6
l7
I3
t8

3,',t25.72

93.15

44.32

73.54

3,421.96

402.30

46.02

54.35
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ng sn intcgral part ofthe Consolidated Filancial StatrDrents
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Director
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Modi & Modi Reat ty Hyderabarl priva te LiDitedCIN: U70.I00TG2020PTc138475
Cousolidated Sta temeht ofprofit and Loss for ahe year ehded 3l(AI alnounts ressed in Ind rarr ru rch 20

as oth
25

tse stated
sharc data or

IlIa
Pces

Particulars
Income Note Year ended ear e[ded

2024

1,499.19

(41.t.t3)
56.99

I1.20
2.55
6.07

129.79

Y
3I ]\T arch 2025

760.23

827.89
(303.76)

41.98
12.94

2.19
7) "t,

156.78

Revenue liom operations
0ther inconle
Total Jncome

Erpcnses
Cost of ma.terial consumed
Changes in Inventories
Employee bcnefi b expense
ttnance cosll

i,"#:''",':Jill,T#::J,I.,,1.1-L,mer expcnses
Totel Erpeases

Prolia bcforc tar and mirority interesa

Tax expense
Curent t x
Tax for earlicr years
Dcfered tax

#::':;'iil"::,*trc m in or'v ir teresr

Prolit/ (Loss) for the period

_Earlings per eq u ity share
Basic (in fu.)
Dilured (in Rs.)
Face value per share 1in Rs.;

3l

t9
20

2t
2t
22
23

ll
24

25

,288.66

(s8.3r) (r1.30)

1.55

(r.58)
5.95

l

(s8.28)

l.t0
(20.2s)
(0.98)59.38 t9.2

3t)

Corporate Infonlation & Sign ificant
See accompa Dying Notes (2.f-34) fo
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Chartered Accoul tants
Firm Registration No.0I4987S
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Ashish Agarwal
Partner
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70100TG2020PTC138475
SigDilicant accounting policies and other explanatory irtfornration as at and for the year cnded 3l March2025

Corporrte Information
Modi & N{odi Realty Hyderabad private Limited is a private Group incorporated in India under theprovisions of the companies Acr, 20r 3 with crN: u70 r odTc2,2opri t: tazi on r5 January 2020 havingits rcgistered office at 5-4-18713 & 4 Soham Mansion, M.G:Road S"*na".utua, UyA"rubad TG 500003.

The company having cIN No: u70100TG2020prc138475 has been setup with the objectiye ofdwelopnrent of immovable ptopetty into plots, residential co.pl"*, houses, 
"ommercial 

complex, shops,office_ conrplcx, etc. and also to buy and sell immovable p.op".ti".. n" Co^p_y i" also providing
consultancy services related to real estate industry.
he consolidated financial statements incrude parent Group, peoprecart private Limited and the following
subsidary

2 Significant accounting policies

RW

Proportion of owncrship intercst
60.00v"

99.00%
99.00%
60.00%
60.00%

Principles of Consolidatiou:
a' This consolidation Financial statements arc prepaled rsing the Financiar statements of the parent
company and the subsidiary entities drawn up to the same riporting date,
b. The consolidation ofthe linancial statements of the parent company and its subsidiary is done on rine
by line basis by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, income and cxpenses. All intra group
kansactiors, unrealized inter compaly profits and balances have been eliminated in the course of
consolidation

c' The financial statemcnts of parent company and its subsidiary have been consoridated using uniform
accounting policies for like ransactions and othsr events in similar circumstanccs.

2.1 Basis ofaccounting and preparation offinancial statements
The consolidatcd linancial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual
basis oiaccounting in accordance with Inrlian Generally Acceptcd Accounting principles 

[,.G.dAp,,] in
compliancc with thc provisions ofthe companies Act, 2013 and the Accounting standards as spccified in
the companies (Accounting standardJ) Rures, 2006 read witrr Rure i(r) of the companies (Accounts)
Rules, 2014 issued by the Ministry of corporate Afl'airs in respect ofsection 133 ofthe Companies Aci
2013. Funher, the guidance notes/announcements issued by the Institute of chartered Accountants of
India (lcAI) ale also considered, whercver appricabre except to the extont where compriance with other
statutory pronrulgations ove0ide the same requiring a difl.grent tleatment. Thc accounting policies have
been consistently applied by the Group and are consistcnt rvith those used in the previous year, unless
oUrerwise ntcntioned in the notes.

h
C,,
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Nrme ofthe subsidiary
Modi Reahy Gagillapur LLP
Modi Rcalry Genomc Valley LLp
Modi Roalty Miryalaguda LLp
Modi Rcahy Pocharanr LLp
Modi Rellry Vikarabad LLp
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Modi & l\{odi Itcalty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020pTCl38475
significent accouDting policies and other cxplanatory infornration as at a,,d for the year enderl 3l March

i. Use ofestimates
The pr.epamtion of Consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAp requires that themanagement of the Group to make estimates and assumptions tfrri uff""t the repo(ed amounts ofincorrre and expcnses of the period, rhe reported o"r"r""r 

"i ^r*lJlrliuiriti"" and th" di""ro.u.".relaring ro contingent riabirities as of the ;ate of rhe consoiidate;;;; statements. Future resurrscourd difier due to these estimates and the difrerences between the 
"ar.or 

."rr,o -a ,rr" estimates arerecognised in the period in which these rcsults arc knowr/materialised.

ii. Cash and bank balanccs
cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. cash equivarents are short-term barances (withan original maturitv of three monrhs or ress from the date 

"r ""qririii."l, rrrgrrry liquid investmentsthat arc readily convertible into knor
changes in value. 

wn anrounts of cash and which ale subject to insignificant risk of

2.2 Sunrmary of significant accounting policies
e. ReveDue Recognition

The Group.derives revenue primarily. Aom real estate business comprising activities of buying andselline of immovable properties and dcvelopment .f i.^.r"bl";;;;"rty into plots and theirsubsequent sales.

Sale of Villas:
Revcnue from- sale of vi as is generally recognized in the financial ycar in which the sale deeds areexecutcd resulting in transfcr of significant risk & reward of owne,ship of *re vi,as to respectiyebuyers Furlher, revenue is recognised pending execution ofregis*.Jr"il a".a u^.a rn the executedaereernent for sale where thc buyer has completed all his obiigations under the agreement and thepossession of the property is arso grantcd to the buycr and thire exists no uncertarnty in ultimatecollcr:tlon of consideration fr.om buyer.

Othcr Income
Sha.c ofprofit/ Ioss from partnership firms and rimited Liabirity partnership in which the Group is apartncr is accounted for in the financial year ending on the date ofthe balance sheet.

Intercst income is recognized o,l a time proportiofl basis. Dividends are accounted as and when theliglrt rt' receive arises

Prol)crty, plant ald equipmcnt, Intargible assets ard Depreciation
P.opcrty' plant and equipment are carried 

_at 
cost Iess u""urnutut"J depreciatiofl and impairment

losscs' if any. The cost of fixed assers inctudes inrerest on boro;in;s;ibutabre to acquisirion ofqualif'ving fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready ror its intiaea use and other incidentar
expenses incurred up to that date. Subsequent expenditue rclating to fixed assets is capitalized onlyifsuch expenditure results in an increase in the future bencfits froin rrat *r"t U"yona its previously
assesscd standard of perfomance.

The iirlangible assets, ifany, shall be recorrled at cost and shall be ca'.icd at cost less accumulatedanronization and accumulated impairment losses. ifany.

b.
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad privatc Linlited
CIN: U70l 00TG2020PTC138475
sig,ificant accounting poricies and other expranatory information as rt a,,d for the year ended 3r March2025

c Foreign Currency Trans.ctioDs and TraDslations
i. lnitial Recogritio[

Transactions in foreign curencigs entcred into by the croup are accounted at the exchaDge ratesprevailing on the date ofthe transaction or at rat;s that clos;ly applxirate the rate at the date ofthe transaction.
ii. Measurement ofForeign Currency Monetar] Items at the Balancc Sheet Datelioreign currenry monetary items (other than derivative contractj-of if,*rou, ouorunding at theBalance Sheet date are restated at the year_end ratei.

Non-monetary items are carried at histo.icar cost. Exchange differences arising out of thesefanslations are charged to the Statement ofprofit and l_oss.iii. Treetment of Exchangc Differcnccs
Exchange ditlbrences adsing on settleme[t / restatement ofshofi-term foreign curreflcy monetary
assets and riabilities ofthe Group are recognizcd as income or expense in the statement ofprofit
and Loss.

Inyestments:
Curent lnyestrnents are carried at lower of cost and ma*et value determined on an individualinvestment basis. Long term investrnents are carried at cost. Howcyer, pa"irion fo. diminution invalue is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the valu" oiiiu"r*"r,.

Earniugs per Share:
Basic md Diluted Earnings per Share (EpS) is reported in accorr.larce with Accounting Standard (AS)- 20, ' Eamings- per Share',, issued by the Institute of Chanered Accountants of India and notified
undcr Scction 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. EpS is computed by dividing the net profit or loss for
thc year by the wcightcd averagc number ofEquity Shares outstanaing au.in;th" year.

Provisions end Contingent Liabilitics:
Provisions are recognized for liabilities that can be measured only by usilg a substantial degree
olestimatiori, if:
a) The Group has a present obligation as a result ofa past event;b) Probablc outflow ofresources is expected to settle ihe obligaiion; andc) The arnount ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated.
Il.eimburseme[t expected in respcct of expenditure required to se$le a provision is recognized
only when it is virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received.
Contingent Liability is disctosed in the case of
a) A present obligation arising from past cvents, when it is not pobable that an outflow of

rcsources will be required !o settlc the obligation
b) A present obligation when no reliable estimatc is possible, andc) A possible obligation arising fi'om past events where the probabirity ofoutflo\ry ofresou,c€s

is not remote.

Contingent Assets are neither recognized, nor disclosetl.
I'rovisions, contingent Liabilitics, and contingent Assets are reviewed at each Balance sheet
date.

d.

e.

f.

lt

llt

*

Chartered
a Arcountants o
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o
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Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70 l00TG2020pTCl38475

Taxes:
Tax on income tbr the cu*ent year is- detemrined on th. basis of taxabre income and tax creditscomputed in accordance with rhe provisioru ofthe Income Tax Ac;i;;i:"- "

g.

h. Operating cycle

Deferred rax is recognized on timinq diff9lgn6ss between the accounting income and t]re taxabre

iii";;iLltiJ.i1;,Td 
qualified usin'g rhe ax ,ut". -d ru,,..no.rJo, riurru,,tiu.ry 

"nu"r.a ^ 
on

Defelred 
fax As-sets are recognized and carried forward to the extent that there is a reasonablecertainty that sul'ficient rtture taxabre income wi, be avairabre aguin.t *r.,;"t ,r"r, a"feflcd ta,x assetscan be rea.lized.

Based on the nature of activities ofthe Group and the normal time between acquisition ofassets andtheir 
, 

reat isarion in cash or cash equivalens, rhe Group has ;;;;i;;il 
"p"."ting 

cycle as 12months for the purpose ofclassiiication ofits assets and liabilitie" ur-"r,'*n, _0 r""-"r*"r,.

V
Chartered

*

e
o
.oa

SEC1APEMTAD.

sigrificant accourting poricies and other expraoatory information as at and for the ycar endetr 3l March



Modi & Modi Realty Hydertbad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTCl38,175
Notes forming part ofConsoliilated financial statemcnts as {t and for the ycar cndcd 3l March 2025(All rmoubts expresscd in Indian rupc€s Lakhs, exccpt sharc da," o" 

", 
ua"t 

"i.rra" 
,,","0;

3 Shar€ capital

Authorised shrre capital
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each

Isrurd, subscribed and fully paid up shares
Equiry shares ofRs. l0 each

At th€ beginhing ofthc year
Shares issued during the year
Brhnce rt the end of th. year

Equity shares ofRs. l0 each
Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi & Modi Financial Services LLp

Equity shares ofRs. l0 cach
Modi & Modi Financial Services LLp

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. of sh|res Auount No. ofshares Alllount

I2,50,000 t2i.00 12.50 ,000 125.00

b) Dctails ofsherehold€rs holding morc thal 57r steres in thc Conrpany

t2 50 000 125.00 12 50 000

I1,83,464 I18.35 I t,83,464
II 1t8.35 ll 61

I r,8t,16,1 I r8.35 I r,83,{6{

As at 3l luarch 2025 As at 3l March 2021
No. ofsharcs 7n Holdin E No, ofshares % HoLlin

r2s.00

1r8.35

l18.35

As at 3l tr{arch 2025 As rt 3l March 2024
No. ofshares Amount No. ofsharcs Anroun t

I 1,83,464 I t8.35 11,83,464 r I8.35

I18.35

5,82,500

6,00,964
49.22%

50.'t8%
5,82,500
6,00,964

49.22%

50.7 80/o
I1,8J,{6.1 100.00% ,1,83,16,1 100.00y,

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. ofshares 7o Holdi No. of shares % Holdin

d) Tcrms/rights attachcrl to sharcsr
The company has one crass ofequity shares having a par value of Rs- l0 each. Each horder of equity shares isertitled to oDe vote per share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of_Direciors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the cnsuingannual general meeting' except interim dividend. outin! tle year eoaea 3l March 2025, no diyidend has beendeclared by the Board ofdirectors (previous year - Nil),
In the event of riquidation ofthe company, the horders of equity shares wi, be entitred to receive any oftheremaining assets of the CoDrpany after distribution of all prelerential amounts and distribution will be inproportion to the numbcr ofequity shares held by the shareholjers.

c) Di.eclosure of Shareholding of promoters
Disclosure ofshareholding ofpromoters as at 3l Maroh 2025 i! as follows:

Sharcs held by promoterJ 7o
Promotor name As at 3l M.rch 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. of
sharcs

Y" of tot^l
sharcs

No, of
shares

Y" of aotal
shares

Yo Charge
during the year

5,82.500 49.22%
6,00,964 50.78% 6,00,s64 50.78%

5,82,500 49.22% 0%

0%

Y i\
Chartetod

Accounhflb

sEctltuMEr,

*

't)

T YLL

0I

a

*

II 100.00% I t,83,461 100.00% 00/.

c) Equiq Shares held by the Holding Company

a) Reconciliatioh ofshare copittl

6,00.964 50.78olo 6,00.964 s}.:-}o/o
6,00,e64 s0.7s% 6,00.GI------JI%.

Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi & Modi Financial Senices

LLP

V



As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

4 Rcserves ead surplus

Securitiqs pr.mium
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add: Premium on issue

Balancc at the erld of
Surplus/ (deficit) in the Statement ofProlit and Loss
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add : Profit/ (loss) for
Balance at the end ofthe ycar

5 Minority Interest

Opening share of minority interest
Add: Share in Post Acquisition Reserves during the year
Add: Minorities capital contribution (net ofwithdrawls

6 Long-term borrowilgs

Secured
Term loan

- from banks

- from others parties

Less: Cun€nt maturities oflong term borrowing

|,262.t8 t.262.t8

1,262.18 t.262.t8

20.69
(59.38)

(38.6e) 20.69

1,223.49 1.282-87

39.96
(t9.21)

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

221.14
(0.e8)

69.'14

302.01 289.90

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

69.',12

5.18
(1.0e)

13.82 241.58

7 Short-termborroNilgs

Secured

Curent maturities ofLong term borrowings
Ulsecured
Loans repayable on demand

- from others
Bank overdraft

Loans and advances from related parties*
- from directors and thcir rclarives
- from others

2t0.20 421.51
rAforementioned loan from related parties is an unsecured loan repayable on demand along with
interi,st @7.25Yo p.a-

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

1.09

8.9',7

t9'1.79

8.5',1

'10.79

r 89.36
I I.89

203.26

C'

Charlered
Accounlants

Y, e
c)
o SEC1JIOERASID.

*

=

IY

(,

*
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Modi & Modi Reelty Hyderabad private Limired
CIN: U70r00TG2020PTC138475
Notes forming part of consolidat€d financiar stateorents as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as oth€rwisc stat€d)

Total

289.90
l.l0

I 1.00

234.36
'1.22



Modi & Modi Realty Hyd€rubad private Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTCl3847s
Notcs forming part of consolidated finrucial statemerts as at and for the year ended Jl March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except shere.data or as otierwise stated)

8 Trade payables

Total outstaDding dues ofmicro and small enterprises (Refer
note 8.2 bclow)
Total outstanding dues ofqeditors other than micro enterprises
and small enterprises (Refer note 8.1 below)

8.1 Trade Payables ageing schedule
Agehr

416.51 340.18

4t6.51 340.t8

for trade Dayalrles outstanding as at 3l lllarch 2025 is as follows:
Particulars Outstanding for following pcriods fronr due datc ofpayntent

Not Less than
I yrar

l-Z 2-3 More than 3
Totnldue vetfs vetrs yc1lrs

MSME
Others

Disputed dues - MSME
416.51 4t6.51

Disputed dues - Othcrs

Agein for trade Davabl es outstanding as at 3l lllarch 2024 is as follows:
Particulars Outstandi n g for follorvin g trcriods from due date of paynrent

Not Less than
I year

t-2
ycars

2-3
yeall

Nlore than 3
duc TotalyeArs

MSME
Others

Disputed dues - MSME
Disputed dues - Others

340.18 340.r8

Totxl 3.10.r 8 3,10.18

E2 In terms of Section 22 of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006, the
outstanding to these enterprises are required to be disclosed. However, these entcrprises arc rcquired to
be registered under the Act, In the abscnce of the information about registration of the Enterpdses
under the above Act, the required information could not be furnishcd. In view of above and in absence
ofrelevant infomrations, the Auditor has relied on the information provided by the management,

9 Other current liabilities

Advance from customcN
Statulory ducs payable

Employec Compensation payables

Employee reimbursements payable
Defcrred revenue

Capital balances in partnership tirms (Refer note l2(ii) and (iii))
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings
Other payables

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

6',12.37

6.05

10.35

0.26
t,064.4t

98.39

9.35

0.60

t94.3',1

8.l6
4.t3

1,289.08

142.56

6.83

t.32
86t.71

Charteled
untanls

o
o(,

*

4I
{

sEcut{o€M&{,
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6.45

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024



Modi & Modi R€alty Hyderabad private Limit€d
CIN: U70100TG2020PTCr38475
Notes forming part ofconsolidated financial statements as at and for the year ehded Jl March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as otierwise statea;

l0 Short-termprovisions

Provision for Inconre Tax (net ofTDS and Advance t&x)
Proyision for Audit Fees

5.14

t.42L48
1.48 6.57

Property, plant aDd cquipment & Intangiblo assets

ll Property, plant rnd equipment

Gross block Computers .Vehicles Office
Total

equt pII|ent
Balance as at 0l April 2023
AdditioDs

Disposals

Balance as at 3l March 2024
Additions
Disposals

0.66 I {.61 0.06

l. t3
15.33

l. t3

0.66 t1.6t l.l9 t6.45

Balance as at 3l March 2025 0.66 14.6t l.t 9 16.45

Accumulated deDrecirtion
Balance as at 0l April2023
Deprcciation
Reversal on disposal of assets

Balance as at 3l M^rch2024
Depreciation
Reversal on disposal of assets

0.26 2.19 0.10

0.26 2.t9 0.10 2.55
0.17 r.86 2.19

Balance as at 3l l\{a rch 2025 0.41 4.05 0.26 4.74

Net block
Balarrce as at 3l lt{arch 2024 0.10

0.23
t2.42
10.55

1.09

0.93
I3.90
It.7tBalance as at 3l lllarch 2025

ChartePd '

Actountants,

4b

o
\4

c)
o

\-t
t

As rt As rt
3l March 2025 3l M.rch 2024

2.55

0.16



Modi &-Vtodi Realty Hyderabad private LimitedCIN: U70l 00TG2020pTCI3847s
Notcs fornliI|g part of Consolidated financialstatemen ls as at and for the ye{ r ended J l Merch 2025(All amounts expressed in Indirn rupees r,rr.r,., 

"r""pt "iri-orri ". ^,i i","",." ",r,"uy
l2 Non-curre]ltiDvestments

Others
(r) Investmctlt in partnership firms

Modi And Modi Constructions
Paramount Estates

(b) Inyestment in Mutual Funds
Investnent in mutual lirnds

Total invcstmeDts

Mo
.69 Lakhs. The de tails of ers ofthe firm

21.71 Lakhs. The details of
firm l\4/s.

ers ofthe

4

Aggregate amount of quoted investments
Market value ofeuoted [nvestments
Aggregate amount of unquoted
Provision for diminution in value ofinvestments

As at As at
3l l\larch 2025 3r M qr.h 2021

9.0',7

l.0l
9.28

5.90
10.07 15.t8

2.00

12.07 15.18

15.t810.0?

& Modi
fthe tirm

Constructions. The share ol.prolit(Loss) tor rhe
are as under:

(ii) The Company is partner of lirm lr,t/s
1l 

VentuT. The sharc ofprofit(Loss) for rhe year is tu
are as under:

(iii) The (qrnpany is partner of Nilgiri Estates, The share of protit/(Loss) for the year is Rs, _
lrrm are as under:

cP

Ac@untants

TY

0*

o

aAs t 3 I N{a rch 202q
atAs I3 March 2024Narre ofthe partner

Yo of
sbarc

Capital
Balauces

oZ ofshare Capital
Bllances

Private Limited

Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi Realry Hyderabad
99.00%

t.00%

9.07

t0.82

99.00yo

t.00yo

9.28

10.79

atAs 3 I Ma t'ch 2025 As at 3l Ma rch 2024Namc ofthe partner
"/u of
sha re

Capital
Balances 7u ofshare Capital

BalancesRealty Hydcrabad
Private Limited

Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi
99.00%

l.00yo

(r6.e8)

0.59

99.00%

1.00% 0

(r8.53)

aAs t 3 I 1\I tca It 2 250 As il 3t I M ,arch 024Nanlc ofthe partner
'/" ot
share

Capital
Balances 7u ofshare Capiral

BalancesModi & Modi Reahy Hydoabad

Ashish Modi

Private Limited 99.00%

t.00yo 3

(81.10) 99.00%

1.00%

(t24.03)

32.85

SECIJItrRABAD

o

*

o

(i) The Company is paftner of
is Rs. 2. 79 Lakhs. The details of



Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70t00TG2020PTC138475
Notes forming part ofCorsolid.tcd fi(n amounts-expres,"i* ;;il;;;r":TLfj::",:""J,H,#,i:"#Hil,X"r,i,1i,Marcrr 2025

(iii) 1'he Company is partner offirm M/s. Paranount Estates. The share ofprofit/(Loss) for the year is Rs
ofthe firm are as under:

-0.51 Lakhs. The details ofpadners

13 Loans and advances

Uasecured, considered good

Loans and advances to related
parties

Advances to employees
Advance to suppliers
Other advancas

14 Other non-current lsscts

Input tax credit
Deposits against GST Appeal
TDS lteceivable

Other Deposits
Security Deposits

As at 3l lYarch 2025 As ,lt 3l March 2021
Long-terln Short-ternt Long-ternl Short-ternr

2.49 5.9',1

90.44
t.64

53.r I

t6.32
240.44

0.29
47.98

0.t I
90.44 73.5.1 210.11 54.35

As at
3I March 2025 3l March 2024

9.10

2.28

4.33

1.85

4.81

0.53

4.86

1.85

t35.42

15 Inventorics

Constructio[ Woft in progless
Land, plots, construction work-in-progress and construction
material
Stock in trade - Ilats/ villas

16 Trade receivables

Secured, considered good
Unsecured, considered good
Unsccured, considcred doubrful

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables

23-41 |r'.1 \a

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

2,466.t2

510.31

749.29

2,116.58

52?.4t

777.98
725.72 1.96

As at As at

3

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024Name ofthe partn€r
Yo of
share

Capital
Balances 7o ofshare Capital

BalancesRealty Hyderabad
Private Limited

Ashish Modi

Modi & Modi
99.000/0

1.00%

l.0 t

9.4t

99.0V/,

t.00yo

5.90

9.41

Chartered
Accountants o

e

*

cr.g
(n

R

SEOJT€ERABAD t
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=

As at

3l March 2025 3t March 2024

93.15 402.30

93.t5 402.30

-_--
93-lS ai7 1n

---------_.....::-



Modi & ModiR€alty Hyd€rabad private Linrited
CIN: U70 100TG2020PTC138475
Notes fornring part ofconsolidatcd financial statements as at and for the year cnded 3l March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as o;enyise stated)

l6.l Trade Receivables ageing schedule
Agcin g for tradc receiva lrles - outstahding es at 3l March 2025 is as follows:
Pa ir u lars Not due Lcss 6 l-2 years 2-3 l\{ore thal 3

than 6 months - years years Total
nronths I year

ah.litpute.l Trat.le ruceiwbles
- considered good
- considered doubtful
DiW uled Trade R eceivables
- considered good

- considered doubtful

93. t5

Total 91.t5 93.r5

Ageirr I for trade receivables - outstanding as at 3l March 2024 is as follows:
Pal'ti(ulal's Not due Less 6 l-2 years 2-3

thatr 6 months -
IlIole than 3

years years Total
nonths I r

Un d i s p u t ed Trude receivab!*
- considcred good
- considered doubttirl
D isp u I ed Trs de R ec e ivobl e I
- considcred good
. considered doubtful

57.00 402.30

Total 57.00 345.30 402.30

{ cnat

4(
ied o

nBnts o Yl/

t

- 93.15

345.30

v



Modi & Modi Reelty Hyderabad privetc Limited
CIN: U70l00TG2020PTClJ847S
Notes fornring part of consoridated financiar statenrerts as at and for the year ended 3r March 2o2s
(All &mounts expressed in Indian rupe€s Lakhs, except share data or as otherwise stated)

As at
3l Ntarch 2025

As at
3l March 2024

l7 Cash nnd bank balances

Crsh and c.sh equivalcnts
Cash in hand

Balalces with the bank
- In cuncnt accounts

Fixed Deposit with banks
Other bank balances

l8 Oaher current rssets

Other receivable
FD Interest Accrued
Security deposit
Fixed Deposit rvith banks
Balances with Govemment authorities

19 Rcvenue from opcrations

Sale of Villas
Other operating revenuc

20 Other incomc

Interest income on fixed dcposit
Interest oo income ta,\ refund
Share ofProlit on Investment
Credits Write off
Intercsl income on loan
Expcnses incured refunded back

2l Changes in Inventories

Opening balance

Add: Cost ofmatelial consumed
L€ss: Cost ofvillas sold/cost recognised as per pOCM

Closing balance

Charrgcs in Inyentori€s

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

9.38 3.35

28.9'7

13.70

9.39
25.55

41.32 16.02

0.35
0.t2

130.50

2.21

0.4t
t.14
4.22

t33.25 s.72

Year ended
3l March 2025

Ycar ended
3l March 2024

695.52 1.269.04

Year ended Year ended
3l March 2025 3I March 2024

687.s2
8.00

1.76

0.08

4.48

0.06

0.02

0.10

6.10 5.31

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l Ma,rcb 2024

3,42t.96
82',1.89

524.t3

3,004.83

I,499.19

1,082.06

RW {

3,725.72 3,421.96

_______cpuo____(uJ4

IY
C', f

o
{

a

Charteled
AccountanE

s€clJt0ERlBAD
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t,266.s3

2.5t

2.19

0.09

2.93



Modi & l\Iodi Realty Hyd€ralrrd private Limited
CIN: U70l 00TG2020PTCt38,t7S
Notcs forming part ofconsoridated firanciar statements as at and for the year enrred 3l March 2025(All emounts expressed in hdian rupees Lakhs, except share data or rs ot'herwise stated)

Year euded
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

33.67
1.66

0.1 I

4.26

0.49

0.54
t.25

39.78
)t1

22 Employee benefits expensc

Salaries, wages & bonus
Contribution to Provident Fund and Other Funds
Gratuity Expenses

Staff Welfare Expenses
Other ernployee benefi ts
Commission and Brokerage
Travelling and conveyance

24 Share ofLoss on Investments

Share ofloss from investment in firms

25 Other expenses

Adve(isemenl and Sales promotion cxpense
Audilor's remuneration

Administration Services charges
Bad debts and other advances written off
Bank charges

Comlnissioo and Brckerage
Lsur-ance

Lcgal and Professional charges
Other expenditure
Postage, Printing and stationery
Rcnt
Ratcs and taxes

Othcr Repairs

Maintenance expenses

Discount given

Subscription and Membership Fees

Sundrl' balances rvritten off
Tmve lling and conveyance

Miscellaneous expenses

Year ended
3l March 2025

Yenr ended
3l March 2024

t2.34
0.54

0.02
0.04

_______l2t{____-

Year ended
3l March 2025

6.88

6.1I
t.'15

41.98 56.99

10.10

0.78

0.32

22.22 6.0'l
7r 77 6.07

Year ended
3l i\{arch 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

0.53

0.03

0.56

39.88

0.75

5.27
1.58

0.22

0.04

57.58

5.12

r.30
9.10

2.39
0.76

0. r0
0.40

0.30

4.10

0.90

Charlered
Accounhnts

t

C',
Y,
a

e
o
o

R

s€cl}oEiln .

*

E

_______!&zq_____

23 Finance costs

Inaerest expcrsc
- Interest Expenses oo bonowings
- Interest on GST
- Ou TDS
- lntcrsst on iocome tax

Year ended
3l March 2024

42.66

1.63

10.03

0.78

0.t6
fi.54
0.2t

'73.93

0.69

0.90

4.76

0.20
0.88

0.59

6.'t I



Modi & l!odi Realty Hyderabad private Limited
CIN| U70l00Tc2020PTCt384?s
Notcs for,ring part ofconsolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All emou!lts expressed in lBdian rupees Lakhs, excrpt share data or as othenvise stated)

Year ended
3l March 2025

Yeir ended
3l March 2024

26 Auditor's remurerrtioh

As au(litors:
Statut,)ry audir fees (including taxes)

0.7 5

-_______t€_____-
27 Contingcnt Lialrilities:

Clainrs against the Company not acknowledged as debt: Rs. Nil (previous year: fu. Nil)

28 Capirrl and Other Comnritments:
a. CtpitalCommitmentsi

Ilslirnated amount ofcontracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account (Net ofCapital Advance)
arc Nil (Previous Year: Rs, Nil)

29 Othcr Statutory lrformation
i, 1''e Company does not have any Benami property, wherc any proceeding has been initiated or

pending against the Group for holding any Benami property.
ii. The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck olf
iii' 1he company does not have any chargcs or satisfagtion which is yet to bo registercd with Roc

bcyond the statutory period_

iv. l-he company has not traded or invested i,, crypto curency or Virtuar currency during the financial
) c'ar.

v. 1'he company has not been declared wilfur defaurter by any bank or financiar institution or
government or any goyernment authority,

vi. 1'he Company has not advanc€d or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies),
inoluding foreign entities (Intermediades) with the understanding thatthe Intermediary shalr:
(a) directly or indircctly lend or invest in other persons or entities id€ntified in any manner

rrtatsoever by or on behalfofthe Group (Ultimate Beneliciaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the Iike to or on bchalfofthe urtimate Beneficiaries.

vii. 'l-he company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Par[) with the understanding (whether tecorded in wriring or otherwisel *rat iire croup
shall:

(a) directly or indirectry lcnd or invest in other penons or cntities identified in any manner
rvhatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, secudty or the likc on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

viii. 'l-he Company does nol have any such uansaction which is not recorded in the books ofaccount that
nls becn su*endered or discrosed as income during the year in the tax assessmcnts under thc lncome'l'ax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any other relcvant provisions ofthe lncome Tax Act,ix, 'l'he Company does not havc any property, plant and Equipment during the year ended 3 I st Marchx. 'l-he Company does not have any Immovable property during the year ended 3l st March 2025.
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3l Relatod party disclosures
Ia accordance with the requirements of Accounting standard (AS) rg,'Related party Disclosu€s,as
specified under section 133 0f the Act, read with Rurc 7 0f the companies lAccountsj Rules,2014 (asamendcd), the namcs ofthe related party where conhol exiss/able to exercise significant innu"n"e do[with tho agg*gatc transactions and year end barances with ttrem as raentinea and ceitified by themanagcmenl arc as follows:

r' Nanrcs oI rcr,.ted pafties ,rnd description of rerationship (with whorn transactiors have taken prace)

Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabsd private Limited
CIN| U70l00TG2020PTClJ8475
Notcs for'nirg part ofconsoridated fideociar staaemehts as at and for the year endcd 3l March 2025(All amounts cxpresscd in rndian rupecs Lakhs, except 

"rr"r"-art" 
o" ..'ut"rrehvise stated)

30 Earnings per share
The amount considered io ascertaining the Croup's eamings per share constitutes the net prolit after ta.x.The nunrber ofshares used in computing basic eanrings per share is the weighted average nrunber ofsharesoutstanding during the period. The number of shares used in computing diluted earnings Per sharccomprises the weighted average number ofshares considered fbr deriving basic earnings per share and alsothe weighted avemge number of shares which could have been issued on conversion of all dilutivelial shares

RW
c,{ f

Accrunlants
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o
o* I

!
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Particul:rrs Year ended
3l March 2025

Year cnded
3l March 2024

Weightcd average number ofsharcs outstanding during the year -
Diluted
Basic carrings per share (Rs.)

Net protit after t&\
Weightcd average
Basic

(in
outstandi

altr butab le to u sharehOIderscq rty
nuol ober f duri then8 ng year

sharc (in Rs.rtyominal value per

Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

(59,38,093)

I t,83,464

(s.02)
(5.02)

t0

I I,83,464

(19,27,256)

I |,83,464

|,83,464

(r.63)
(r.63)

l0

tlDesc toI I o relatiI ll Ish Name of related rties
Key managemcnt personnel

Entity having control over Company

Entities having significant influence ovcr
the Conrpany

Padnelship Firms in which Company has
control

Ashish Pramod Modi (Director)
Gauang Jayantilal Mody (Director)

Modi & Modi Financial Scrvices LI_p

Modi Realty Gagillapur LLp
Modi Realty Genome Valley LLp
Modi Realty Miryalaguda LLp
Modi Realty Pocharam LLp
Modi Realry Vikambad LLp

Soham Satish Modi (Director)

Modi Housing Priyatc Lilnited
Modi Properties Private Limited

Nilgiri Estates

Para.rnount Estatcs

Modi Ventules
Modi & Modi Constructions

SECUOEIDID

o
V

RsJ
shares

Cha ered



Modi & Morli Reatty Hyderab{d private Limited
CIN: U70 I 00TG2020pTCl38475

b. TraDsx rtions ryith related parties

escD t'l Iti(J relof xtionsh I Na ofnle related parties

persolnel and /or their relatives have
signilicrurt influenca

Enterpr.ises in wh-ch Key Management

N Square Lifesciences LLp
Soham Modi HUF
Summit Sales LLp
Summit Builders
AVR Gulmohar Welfare Association
Villa Orchids
Aedis Developers LLp

Modi Realry Siddipet LLP

Modi Consultancy Services

Particulat.s Year ended
3l March 202

Year ended
3l March 2024

lltodi & r\lorli Financial Services LLp
Advancc Iicceived

Modi S IIodi ConstructioDs
Capitrl conrrihution (net of dmwings)
Share ot protll / (loss)

Modi Ventures
Capital conn.ibution (net of drawings)
Sharc ol'profil / (loss)

Nilgili Iistatcs
Capitrl conrr.ibution (net of drawings)
Share ot protit / (loss)

Parrntount Estates
Capiral tjonrriburion (net of drawines)
Shcre ol nrotir / (loss)
Unsccrrr'cd loan taken

Modi IIousirg Private Linlited

Prccurcrucnt ofGoods
Procurcnlent of Services
Sale ot Coods

Deposit Given

Unsecurcd Loan taken
Interest ot) Loan

19.48

10.39

t21.97
3.40

6.3 8

(3.00)

2.'79

(0.15)

t.69

64.34

(2t.7 t)

(4.3e)
(0.5 r)
56.24

135.36
'1.59

9;t5
1.67

1.70

2.00

(0.55)

(2.',l4)

(1. r 3)
0.04

34.?6

(3.33)

(8.10)

2.89
236.49
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Modi & i\{odi Realty Hyderab.d privste Limited
CIN: U70100TG2020pTC138475
Notes fornrirrg pa,t ofconsolidated financial strtements as at and for thc year erded 3l March 2025(All rrnoun ls expr€ssed in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as ot'henvise stat€d)

tsR VC,,
!p
o
o

g
YH1

Particulam Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

AVll C u loroha r Welfare Association
Rent & /\rncDiry Charges

Advrurc, fiu purchase ofmaterial

Sq urrc Lifesciences LLp

MorIi l,lc:rtty Siddipet LLp
RcinrlrLL s.'ntcnt receivable

Ill urli l'r'oDcrties Private Limited
AccoLrrrrs rnd Management Services
Ullsccurcd loan taken
Dcposit 1vIadc

Procurenrcnt of services
Proculcrnent ofgoods

Aedis I)rvelopers LLP
Unsccufud loan taken
Prolrlrct) iarrt of Seryices

i\rodi Consult:rncy Services
Pr-ocrrcrrrcnt of Services

SutuDrit Iluildcrs
Procurcnr:rrt of Services

Surrrrrri( Salcs LLP
PtpcLrrcrncnt of Services
P|ocLr|crrrcnt of Goods
Salc ol Coods

Il{odi ltcaltl' Mallapur LLP
PlocLrrcnrcnt ofGoods

SoI;rnr Srrtish l\,lodi
Reirnhr rr.;cntcrrt of experues

Solurrr,\Iotli HUF
Ploculcrlcnt of Seryices

Silvcl Orrk Villrs LLP
Proculcnrcnt ofGoods

0.42

104.05

8.92

3.29

85.84

0.50

0.10

10.00

0.42

6.05

l.l3

15.t0

9.31

0.04

22.8',7

42.64

204.04

15.62

21.25

0.13

Chartered
untantsa
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c. Btl:tnccs \yi(h rel|ted rties as at r end

Mo(li I lousing Private Limited
UnsccLLlcd Loan payable
Intcr.,sl l)avable on Loan
Trade I'u-r,able

Deposit [eceivable

lll0,.i &,\lodi Constructiohs
Cap, trrl Ilalance (net ofdrawings)

Mo(iiVL'utures
Capitu I IJillance (net ofdrawings)

Nilgili Estrtes
Capitrl Ilxlance (net ofdrawings)

PaIxrt,)uIt Estates
Capirrl llllance (net ofdrawings)
Un...LrrtLi Loan payable

lllorli ltt:rlty Siddipet LLP
Reir .L: ,;cnrcnt Receivable

l\{o(li l'ropcrtics Privste Limited
Trir.l: l,rLr ttblc

De1.,.r.t ;:uid

Acrlis llo clopers LLP
Urrr;.rLrr.'d Loan payable

Villrr ()rthids
l'r-a,l: l'rlrrblcs

Sur,::rl: Iiuilders
TtuJ.' l,r\ irblc

II0,ji ( onsultarcy Scrvices
Tla,i: 1rl able

V

Parlicullrs
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

9.07

(16.98)

(81.40)

r.0l

54.2t

0.49

1.22

2.43

129.56

9.35
55.83

t7.2't
0.50

9.28

(18.s3)

(t24.03)

0.10

0.ll

0.59

0.65

t6'1.22

6.83

37.4'l
2.00

5.90

8.30
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Modi & NIo(li llclllty Hyderabad private Limited
ClNr U70, l)ll l-G2020PTCt38.t75
Notcs fo,-rirg rrart ofconsoridated financiar statements as at and for the year ended 3r March 2025
(All anrounts crp[essed in Indian rupees Lskhs, except share-data or as otherrvise statcd)



Modi & Modi llc:rlly Hyderabad private Limited
CIN: U70l U0 r (.I0:0PTCI38475
Notes formin:r i,: j r of consolidated financial statements as at alld for the year ended 3l March 2025
(AIl amounts (. . ij;'rjscd in Indian rupees Lakhs, except share data or as otherlvise stated)

Modi li :. lr r \lallapur LLP
Trade 1. . c

Sumnrit. ..i LLP
Trade pu, ,. u

Silver 0,:i. \/illas LLP
Trade p " :,

32 Regrou .r. llcclassification:
PrevioLrr . . s figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to conespond with the cunent
year's cl.t ..clrion / disclosures.

33 Disclos ,r.icr Schedule III ofthe Com anies Act, 2013

.rc of the entity

Parent
- Modi .

Private ,

Subsidi,

- Modi .

- Modi I , Cenome Valley LLP
- Modi I l Miryalaguda LLP
- Modi ir , .:l l,ocharam LLP
- Modi ll .,Vikarabad LLP
Others

Minorir -'r'! st

Adjustr:. rlrre to Consolidation
(Elimil )

Total

R

I )di realty Hyderabad
r,,r I

. Cagillapur LLP

e

(58.27)

( r.l o)

34.91

(0.44)
(t7.7't)
(18.12)

2.68

(1.26)

C',
{

Chartered o
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Particulrr r.s As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

Ll3

1.80

0.05

Share in profit or loss

As 7o of
consolidated

net assets

Amount
As 7o of

consolidated
profit and loss

I1.80%
55.68%
t0.97%

34.63%

5.74%

100.08%

-22.5t%

-96.39v.

|,342.90

1s8.38

747.10

t47.t5
464.68

77 .06

(302.01)

(t,293.43

0.'t5%
29.92%

30.52%
4.51o/o

2.12%

98.12%

t.86%

-58.78v.
100.00% 1,341.83 r00.00% -59.38

SECIT,$EFA8AD.
U)
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Net Assets i.e., total assets

minus total liabilities

Amount



Modi & Modi Reatt). Ilyderrb{d private Limited
ClNr U70l00TC2020pTCl3E475
Noacs forming part ol Consolidetcd linsndal statcments ss at ilrl for the year ended 3l March 2025(AII .mounti expresscd in lndisn rupces Lrkhs, cxcept sfrere oaia or 

"" ",i".rri." "*.ul34 Additiotr.l RcgulstoryIrformrtioD
-Rrtio!

I 
Long-Tcrnr bo

2Net profil a,ier
]Term 

loan Intcrest + principal repaymenb

'Tahgible Nctworlh + Total Debt + Deferred tax Iiability

rrowing,s + Short-Tefin borrowings

ti!\ .t Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation + 119rc51

As per our reporl ofeven date attached
trorASAgrrwal & Co.
Chrrtcrcd AccouIltrots

For sttd oo behalfof tlte Botrd of Directors of
IlIodi & yderabrd Priv&te Linri

an Satish l\rodi TU nyan

"[,"ry,- tioD No.01498?S

Ashirh Agarwal
Partner

Mcmbcrship No: 2:2li6t

i,i), g;ggsmmuvnaaaqq
Darc:5o 6(Phmbcr a0a5

Place : Hyderabad place : Hyderabad
ourc,3 5g[6f,1r pq15D,r., U; .g(Co.nb(a aoa6-

Director
DIN: 00522546 DIN:0052252

R
c)q

Cha

Acrou nlants

Yrt

o

Numcrator Denomhlator FY
2024-23

FY
2023-24 Varinnce Resson

Current Ratio
(in times)

Total current
assets

Total currenl
liabilities

t.63 L63 0% Not applicable

Debt-Equiry Italio
(in times)

TotalDcbtl 0.22 0.18 -54% Prinlarily due to
increase in loss

during the yearDebt Service
Coverage Ralio

Ilslrleo

Eaming fbr
Debt Service2

Debt service' (3.55) (0.t6) 2068% Prinlilary due to
increase in loss

Return on Equitl,
Rario (in %)

I'rofit lbr the
year less

Preference

Average total
equity

(0.04) (0.01) 2t5%

Inventory turDover
ratio (in times)

Cost ofgoods
sold

Average
inventory

0.t5 0.32

Trade Rcceivables

tumover ratio
(in times)

Revenue from
operalions

Average trado

receivables
2.81 3.r5 .|%

Tradepayablcs

fumover rati0
(in times)

Cost ofgoods
sold

Avemge trade
payables

2.t9 4.41 -50% Primarily due to
increase in cost of
goods sold during

!4!v"-Net capital tLrrDover

ratio (in lirnes)
Revenue from
operations

Average wo*ing
capital

0.44 0.84 Primilary due to
decrease in sales

Net profit ralio
inY.

Profit for the
yqar

Revenue from

!p!!rtions
(0.09) (0.02) 462% Primilary due to

increase in lossReturn on Cnpjrill
onployed (iD %)

Profit before ta{
ard finance

Capital

employed4

(0.03) (0.00) l'7 590/0 Prinilary due to
increase irr loss

Refum on in\,estment

@n
lncome
generated from
invested funds

Averag€ invcsted
funds in treasury
inveslrhenls

(l.32) (0.06) 2012% Primilary due to
decteasg in
investrnents

C)

*

o

* I

Rrtios

Total cquiry

-S,tZlprinrffrty aue o
lincrease in cost of
lgoods sold during
l*re yea,


